

No. 02-572

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OVERLY BROAD INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1782 STRETCHES THE SCOPE OF THE STATUTE PAST ITS LIMITS	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ALLOWS BUSINESSES SEEKING INFORMATION FROM A RIVAL TO CIRCUMVENT THE RULES OF DISCOVERY	11
III. BY REMOVING THE LIMITS ON WHO CAN SEEK DISCOVERY, THE NINTH CIRCUIT THREATENS TO SUBJECT U.S.-BASED BUSINESSES TO A FLOOD OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS AT THE INSTIGATION OF MERE COMPLAINANTS TO FOREIGN LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ...	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AKZO Chemie BV v. E.C. Comm'n</i> , [1987] 1 C.M.L.R. 231	5, 11, 12
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	8
<i>Fonseca v. Blumenthal</i> , 620 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Four Pillars Enterprises Co. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 11
<i>In re Asta Medica</i> , 981 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 15
<i>In re Court of Comm'r of Patents for Republic of South Africa</i> , 88 F.R.D. 75 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	15
<i>In re Euromepa</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>In re Euromepa</i> , 154 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re International Judicial Assistance for the Federative Republic of Brazil General Universal Trading Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ishihara Chemical Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 9

<i>In re Jenoptik AG</i> , 109 F.3d 721 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>In re Lancaster Factoring Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996)	4, 10
<i>In re Letter Rogatory From First Court of First Instance in Civil Matters, Caracas Venezuela</i> , 42 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>In re Letters Rogatory Issued By Director of Inspection of Government of India</i> , 385 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1967)	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>In re Request for Assistance from Ministry of Legal Affairs of Trinidad & Tobago</i> , 848 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1988)	9, 10
<i>John Deere Ltd. v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 6203	11
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

- Brian Eric Bomstein & Julie M. Levitt, *Much Ado About 1782: A Look At Recent Problems With Discovery In The United States For Use In Foreign Litigation Under 28 § 1782*, 20 U. MIAMI INTER-AM. L. REV. 429 (1989) 12, 13, 16
- European Commission Directorate-General for Competition, XXXIst Report on Competition Policy (2001), available at http://europa.eu.int/comm/competition/annual_reports/2001/ 17
- Francesco Guerrera & Victor Mallet, *Court Ruling Adds to Pressure for European Antitrust Overhaul*, FIN. TIMES, Oct. 23, 2002, at 1 7
- David P. Hamilton, *Advanced Micro May Leapfrog Intel With Newest Chip*, WALL ST. J., Aug. 9, 1999 17
- David P. Hamilton, *High Demand For Chips Lifts Intel Earnings*, WALL ST. J., Apr. 19, 2000 17
- Paul Hofheinz & Brandon Mitchener, *In a First, EU Merger Decision is Rejected*, WALL ST. J., June 7, 2002 17
- Molly Warner Lien, *The Cooperative and Integrative Models of International Judicial Comity: Two Illustrations Using Transnational Discovery and Breard Scenarios*, 50 CATH. U.L. REV. 591 (2001) 14, 15, 17

Mario Monti, European Commissioner for Competition,
Merger Control in the European Union: A
Radical Reform (Nov. 7, 2002), *available at*
http://www.ibanet.org/pdf/Mario_Monti_Speech.pdf . 7

S. Rep. No. 1580,
reprinted in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3782 10, 12

Philip Shishkin, *EU Ruling Has Mixed Message*
On Vetting Of Corporate Mergers, WALL ST. J.,
Oct. 28, 2002 7

Edward A. Snyder & Thomas E. Kauper,
Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor
Plaintiff, 90 MICH. L. REV. 551 (1991) 10
